

Case No. 71941

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

ROSE, LLC,
Appellant,
vs.
TREASURE ISLAND, LLC,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Feb 22 2018 07:54 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable ELIZABETH GOFF GONZALEZ, District Judge
District Court Case No. A719105

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities.....iv

Introduction..... 1

The Lease Requires Notice to Señor Frog’s and its Counsel; Treasure Island Did Not Give it..... 2

The Lease Requires Notice to Susan Markusch; Treasure Island Did Not Give it..... 2

Equity Does Not Support the Forfeiture..... 3

The Record..... 3

I. TREASURE ISLAND’S COULD NOT TERMINATE THE LEASE WITHOUT NOTIFYING SEÑOR FROG’S AND ITS COUNSEL 4

 A. Treasure Island Ignored the Obligation to Notify Señor Frog’s and its Counsel..... 6

 B. Rose Can Fully Enforce its Bargained-for Notice 6

 1. *Notice to Rose’s Designees is Part of the Obligation to Notify Rose*..... 6

 2. *Parties Have Standing to Enforce their Own Contracts* ... 7

 3. *Señor Frog’s Status as a Third-Party Beneficiary Compounds the District Court’s Error*..... 9

 C. The Sublease with Señor Frog’s Does Not Excuse Treasure Island’s Defective Notice under the Lease 11

II. TREASURE ISLAND COULD NOT TERMINATE THE LEASE WITHOUT ADDRESSING NOTICE TO SUSAN MARKSUCH..... 12

 A. Strict Compliance, Not Substantial Compliance, is the Rule

.....	21
1. <i>The Cases Uniformly Require Strict Compliance in this Situation</i>	21
2. <i>Strict Compliance is Consistent with Nevada Law</i>	23
3. <i>Substantial Compliance would be Inconsistent with Nevada Law</i>	25
4. <i>Treasure Island’s Noncompliance was Prejudicial</i>	26
B. The Written Lease Could Not be Orally Modified.....	13
1. <i>The Statute of Frauds Applies</i>	14
A. THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS PROHIBITS ORAL AMENDMENT TO A LONG-TERM LEASE	15
B. THE NOTICE PROVISIONS ARE SUBSTANTIVE TERMS THAT CANNOT BE ORALLY MODIFIED	15
C. ROSE REPEATEDLY RAISED AND PRESERVED THE ISSUE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....	16
2. <i>The Lease Prohibited Oral Modification</i>	14
C. The Written Amendment Superseded Any Oral Modification	17
1. <i>The Amendment Came after any Alleged Oral Direction</i>	17
2. <i>The Amendment Expressly Addressed Notice</i>	17
3. <i>The Amendment Expressly Rejected Any Prior Oral Modifications</i>	17
D. Rose was Not Estopped from Requiring Notice to Ms. Markusch.....	18
III. EQUITY DOES NOT HELP A LANDLORD EJECT A TENANT WITHOUT GIVING PROPER NOTICE.....	27

A.	The Termination of a Lease Works a Forfeiture; Holding a Landlord to its Notice Obligations Does Not.....	27
B.	Treasure Island Cannot Invoke “Unclean Hands” to Eliminate Rose’s Legal Defenses	28
1.	<i>“Unclean Hands” is Not a Claim for Relief</i>	28
2.	<i>“Unclean Hands” Does Not Apply to Legal Claims</i>	29
3.	<i>Rose Did Not Have Unclean Hands</i>	30
IV.	THE FALSE—BUT IRRELEVANT— ACCUSATIONS ABOUT THE RECORD...	31
A.	There is No Evidence that Ms. Gold Received the Letter, but it Does Not Matter if she Did.....	32
B.	There is No Evidence that Ms. Markusch Received the Letter, but it Does Not Matter if she Did	32
	Conclusion	34
	Certificate of Compliance.....	x
	Certificate of Service	xi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Mahl</i> , 674 S.E.2d 482 (S.C. 2009)	29
<i>Adams v. Parnell</i> , 5 Circ. Dec. 190 (11 R. 565)	27
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Associated Teachers of Huntington, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 306 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1973)	9
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 112 Nev. 663, 918 P.2d 314 (1996)	19
<i>Cain v. Kramer</i> , CIV.A.00-10341-DPW, 2002 WL 22969 (D. Mass. Feb. 4, 2002)	24
<i>Campbell v. Parkway Surgery Ctr., LLC</i> , 354 P.3d 1172 (Idaho 2015)	9
<i>Cattle Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Watson</i> , N.W.2d 906 (Neb. 2016)	29
<i>City of Hamilton v. Callon</i> , 696 N.E.2d 281 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	24
<i>Crowley v. Duffrin</i> , 109 Nev. 597, 855 P.2d 536 (1993)	10
<i>Daniels v. Nat’l Home Life Assurance Co.</i> , 103 Nev. 674, 747 P.2d 897 (1987)	8
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578 (1879)	21
<i>DiMauro v. Pavia</i> , 492 F. Supp. 1051 (D. Conn. 1979)	29

<i>Echo, Inc. v. Stafford</i> , 730 S.W.2d 913 (Ark. Ct. App. 1987).....	29
<i>Ellison v. Foster</i> , 19 Ohio Dec. 849 (Com. Pl. 1909)	27
<i>Ellwood v. Mid States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1987).....	29
<i>F. Garofalo Elec. Co., Inc. v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 327 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	15
<i>Filer v. Keystone Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 480 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	9
<i>Fremont Homes, Inc. v. Elmer</i> , 974 P.2d 952 (Wyo. 1999)	30
<i>French v. Sabey Corp.</i> , 931 P.2d 204 (Wash Ct. App. 1997).....	16
<i>Gladys Baker Olsen Family Trust ex rel. Olsen v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994)	10
<i>Golden Press, Inc. v. Rylands</i> , 235 P.2d 592 (Colo. 1951)	30
<i>Golden Rd. Motor Inn, Inc. v. Islam</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 49, 376 P.3d 151 (2016)	6
<i>Hardy Cos. v. SNMARK, LLC</i> , 126 Nev. 528, 245 P.3d 1149 (2010)	25
<i>Holmes v. Henderson</i> , 549 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2001)	29
<i>Humphrey v. Sagouspe</i> , 50 Nev. 157, 254 P. 1074 (1927)	27
<i>Iliescu v. Steppan</i> , 133 Nev., Adv. Op. 25, 394 P.3d 930 (2017)	26

<i>In re Ampal-Am. Israel Corp.</i> , 545 B.R. 802 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	29
<i>In re C & C TV & Appliance</i> , 103 B.R. 590 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	8, 22, 24, 28
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	28
<i>In re Spong</i> , 661 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 93 Nev. 655, 572 P.2d 925 (1977)	11
<i>Kaiser v. Mkt. Square Disc. Liquors, Inc.</i> , 992 P.2d 635 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Keystone Commercial Props., Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 347 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1975)	28
<i>Las Vegas Plywood & Lumber, Inc. v. D & D Enters.</i> , 98 Nev. 378, 649 P.2d 1367 (1982)	25
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007)	23, 25
<i>Leyva v. Nat'l Default Servicing Corp.</i> , 127 Nev. 470, 255 P.3d 1275 (2011)	24
<i>Marin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1988)	10
<i>Merchants Indem. Corp. v. Eggleston</i> , 179 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1962)	30
<i>Merrill v. DeMott</i> , 113 Nev. 1390, 951 P.2d 1040 (1997)	14
<i>Mich. Pipe Co. v. Fremont Ditch, Pipe Line & Reservoir Co.</i> , 111 F. 284 (8th Cir. 1901)	30

<i>Milona Corp. v. Piece O’ Pizza of Am. Corp.</i> , 300 N.E.2d 926 (Mass. App. Ct. 1973)	24
<i>N. Chester Cnty. Sportsmen’s Club v. Muller</i> , 174 A.3d 701 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	28
<i>O.P.H. of Las Vegas, Inc. v. Ore. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Nev., Adv. Op. 60, 401 P.3d 218 (2017)	8, 25
<i>O’Brien v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 859 N.E.2d 607 (Ohio Ct. Cl. 2006)	30
<i>Oxford Assocs. Real Estate, L.P. v. TSI Soc’y Hill, Inc.</i> , CIV.A.05 CV 04445, 2007 WL 128886 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2007). 22, 24, 28	
<i>Pierce v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1252 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981)	8
<i>Priestley v. Sharaf’s, Inc.</i> , 344 N.E.2d 905 (Mass. App. Ct. 1976)	24
<i>Provident Bank v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	11
<i>Reno Club., Inc. v. Young Inv. Co.</i> , 64 Nev. 312, 182 P.2d 1011 (1947)	6
<i>Saladino v. Rault Petrol. Corp.</i> , 436 So. 2d 714 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	22
<i>Sammons Enters., Inc. v. Manley</i> , 540 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976)	30
<i>Schwob v. Hemsath</i> , 98 Nev. 293, 646 P.2d 1212 (1982)	11
<i>Sentry Ins. v. John J. Sullivan Inc.</i> , 128 B.R. 7 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1990)	24
<i>Silver Dollar Club v. Cosgriff Neon Co.</i> , 80 Nev. 108, 389 P.2d 923 (1964)	14

<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....	29
<i>Stoltz v. Grimm</i> , 100 Nev. 529, 689 P.2d 927 (1984)	11
<i>Swisher v. Swisher</i> , 124 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	30
<i>Talton v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	28
<i>Tracy v. Capozzi</i> , 98 Nev. 120, 642 P.2d 591 (1982)	27
<i>W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Procaccio Painting & Drywall Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	29
<i>Weiss v. Smulders</i> , 96 A.3d 1175 (Conn. 2014).....	29
<i>Westlake Vinyls, Inc. v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Ky. 2007)	29
<i>Zanders v. Reid</i> , 980 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2009).....	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 111.210(1).....	15
<u>Rules</u>	
NRAP 30(b).....	33
<u>Treatises</u>	
3 NORMAN J. SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 57:19 (6th ed. 2001)	23
49 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> § 79	27
ERIC MILLS HOLMES, HOLMES’S APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE 2D, § 16.10	

(2016).....25
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONTRACTS § 138.....9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 305.....9
